
SRWMD # 21/22-034 
Amendment #3 

 
page ~ 1 ~ 

 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN  

SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

AND  

LEVY COUNTY  

THIS AMENDMENT is entered upon final execution date by and between the Suwannee River 

Water Management District, a special taxing district organized under Chapter 373, Florida 

Statutes, whose address is 9225 CR 49, Live Oak, Florida 32060, (hereinafter the “DISTRICT”), 

and Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is PO Box 310, 

Bronson, Florida, 32612 (hereinafter the “COOPERATOR”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2021, DISTRICT and COOPERATOR entered into Memorandum 

of Agreement 21/22-034 for a Cost-Share Agreement for the University Oaks Phase IV Project, 

(hereinafter the “AGREEMENT”), and 

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2022, the COOPERATOR notified the DISTRICT in a letter that they 

requested 345 calendar day extension for delays incurred because of staff and consultant 

changes and 

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2022, the DISTRICT and COOPERATOR amended said contract 

to extend the contract end date to December 7, 2023. 

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2023, the COOPERATOR notified the DISTRICT in an email and 

quarterly report with an updated schedule and requested an extension for delays incurred 

because of consultant firm changes and  

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2025 the District provided a no-cost contract extension letter to 

extend the agreement to May 20, 2025 to provide the County time to evaluate the path forward, 

and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and COOPERATOR now desire to amend said contract to extend the 

contract end date to December 31, 2026. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth herein DISTRICT and 

COOPERATOR do covenant and agree as follows: 



SRWMD # 21/22-034 
Amendment #3 

 
page ~ 2 ~ 

 

The AGREEMENT is hereby amended, altered, and changed as follows: 

Paragraph 12 shall be changed as follows: 

 COOPERTOR Project Manager  

Brooke Smith, MA Grants-Legislative Liaison 
PO Box 310 
Bronson, FL 32621 

352-670-4211 

Smith-brooke@LevyCounty.org  

EXHIBIT C paragraph 3. shall be replaced by the following: 

3. All installations and/or retrofits and requests for reimbursements are to be completed no 
later than December 31, 2026. 

 

In all other aspects the AGREEMENT shall remain the same and is hereby ratified by the parties. 

(The remainder of this page is blank) 

  

mailto:Smith-brooke@LevyCounty.org


SRWMD # 21/22-034 
Amendment #3 

 
page ~ 3 ~ 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AMENDMENT, as of the day and 

year first specified above. 

EXECUTED by the COOPERATOR on _____________________, 2025. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Attest: By ______________________________ 

Clerk of the Circuit Court and Desiree Mills, Chair 

Ex Officio Clerk to the Board 

By: __________________________ APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

Matt Brooks LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

 By:________________________ 

 Name: ____________________________ 

 County Attorney 

EXECUTED by the DISTRICT on _____________________, 2025. 

SUWANNEE RIVER WATER 
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

By ______________________________ 

Hugh Thomas 

As Its Executive Director 


